502625396 01/08/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2672005

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
<u> </u>		Name	Execution Date	
CRAIG ULRICH			02/11/2013	
PREMYSL DUCEK			02/11/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY [DATA			
Name:	PREMYSL-UH	PREMYSL-UHRIK, LLC		
Street Address:	10793 BACKC	10793 BACKCOUNTRY DR		
City:	LITTLETON			
State/Country:	COLORADO			
Hotato, oouriu y.	11		ll l	
Postal Code:	80126			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER	80126 RS Total: 1	Numbe	J.F.	
Property	80126 RS Total: 1	Numbe	or	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER	80126 RS Total: 1	Numbe 12985008	er	
Property	80126 RS Total: 1 Type		er	
Property Application Number:	80126 RS Total: 1 Type			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	80126 RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (602)	12985008	er	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	80126 RS Total: 1 Type DATA (602) 602-5 julie.	12985008)364-7070 364-7000 eslick@bryancave.com	pr	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be	80126 RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (602: 602: julie. be sent via US Mai	12985008)364-7070 364-7000 eslick@bryancave.com il when the email attempt is unsuccessful.	er	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will to the correspondent Name:	80126 RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (602) 602- julie. be sent via US Mai	12985008)364-7070 364-7000 eslick@bryancave.com il when the email attempt is unsuccessful. AN CAVE LLP		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be	80126 RS Total: 1 Type E DATA (602) 602-6 julie, be sent via US Mai	12985008)364-7070 364-7000 eslick@bryancave.com il when the email attempt is unsuccessful.		

0346442

JULIE A. ESLICK

/Julie A. Eslick/

01/08/2014

Total Attachments: 3

Signature:

Date:

source=0346442-US1-ASN#page1.tif source=0346442-US1-ASN#page2.tif source=0346442-US1-ASN#page3.tif

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

PATENT REEL: 031916 FRAME: 0419

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of the Effective Date set forth below, by and between:

- (i) Craig Ulrich, an individual residing at 10793 Backcountry Drive, Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80126, and Premysl Ducek, an individual residing at 2016 South Olathe Street, Aurora, Colorado 80013 (referenced collectively herein as "Assignors"); and
- (ii) the party identified below (referenced herein as "Assignee" and with either of Assignors or Assignee being referenced individually as a "Party" and being referenced collectively as the "Parties").

Effective Date:	02.11. , 2013				
Assignee:	Name: Premysl-Uhrik, LLC				
	State of Incorporation, if applicable: Colorado				
	Address: 10793 Backcountry Dr.				
	Littleton, CO 80126				

WHEREAS, Assignors have and/or may have certain rights, title, and interest in, to, and under U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/985,008, the table(s) to be sold by Assignee, and the work product as identified and defined in one or more Contractor Service Agreements signed by Assignors or Assignee and one or more third parties (collectively, the "Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Assignors desire to transfer all of Assignors' rights, title, and interest in, to, and under the Assets to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignors hereby irrevocably do assign, transfer, set over, convey, and deliver and will assign, transfer, set over, convey, and deliver Assignors' entire right, title, and interest to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in, to, and under (i) the Assets (including, but not limited to, all ownership, proprietary, copyright, moral, publicity, attribution, and/or integrity rights therein or relating thereto); (ii) any and all applications and/or registrations (utility, design, provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continued prosecution, request-for-continued-examination, divisional, copyright, etc.) for patents or copyrights relating to the Assets; (iii) Assignors' excusive right to make, file, prosecute, and maintain any and all applications and/or registrations (utility, design, provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continued prosecution, request-for-continued-examination, divisional, copyright, etc.) for patents or copyrights relating to the Assets, and any reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof; (iv) any and all patents, copyright registrations, and Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in the United States of America and all other countries throughout the world, relating to the Assets; (v) any and all know-how and/or confidential, proprietary, and/or trade secret information relating to any such Assets, applications,

1

PATENT REEL: 031916 FRAME: 0420

patents, copyright registrations, and/or technology; (vi) the right to sue for present, past, and future infringement or misappropriation relating to any such Assets, applications, patents, copyright registrations, and/or technology; (vii) the right to enforce any rights and file any causes of action, in law and/or equity, relating to any such Assets, applications, patents, copyright registrations, and/or technology; (viii) the right to all income, royalties, fees, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable concerning any such Assets, applications, patents, copyright registrations, and/or technology; and (ix) any other legal protection for such Assets, where such assignment, transferal, set over, conveyance, and delivery is free of any compensation beyond Assignors' agreed-upon compensation. The right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment not been made. Assignors covenant with Assignee that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other encumbrance. Assignors agree that Assignors will provide information within Assignors' knowledge or belief, sign documents, and do any and all other relevant things that Assignee or its legal representatives deem necessary or desirable and request of Assignors, free of any compensation beyond Assignors' agreed-upon compensation: (i) in connection with obtaining and/or maintaining any such Assets, applications, patents, copyright registrations, and/or technology; (ii) in connection with any proceeding, controversy, and/or litigation pertaining to any such Assets, applications, patents, copyright registrations, and/or technology; (iii) in order to perfect and/or enforce the ownership by Assignee of the right, title, and interest conveyed by this assignment; and/or (iv) otherwise in connection with this assignment; however, Assignee will bear all reasonable expenses actually incurred for or in connection with such matters. Assignors also confirm that Assignors expressly and forever waive any and all rights that Assignors may have had arising under Section 106A of Title 17 of the U.S. Code, and any rights arising under any federal or state laws, or under the laws of any foreign countries, that convey rights which are similar in nature to those conveyed under Section 106A of Title 17 of the U.S. Code, or any other type of moral right or droit moral. Assignors agree that Assignee and any of its direct or indirect licensees shall not be obligated to designate Assignors as an author of any Assets when distributed publicly or otherwise.

This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the Parties concerning the subject matter herein. This Agreement shall be interpreted by the laws of the State of Colorado, and any lawsuit about this Agreement shall be brought only in a court located within in Denver, Colorado (or any court having jurisdiction over the state or federal courts located in Denver, Colorado). The Parties agree that no waiver by either Party hereto at any time of any breach of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be interpreted as a waiver of any subsequent breach, whether of the same or of any other terms and conditions of this Agreement, unless expressly provided for in writing and signed by the Parties. Any modification of this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by the Parties. The Parties agree that the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed to be severable, and in case any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement should be invalid, illegal, or otherwise unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. No remedy provided by any of the provisions of this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, at law or equity, including, by way of example and not by way of limitation, those remedies for contract or tortious actions. Each and every remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement or existing at law or in equity. The election of one or more remedies shall not constitute a waiver of the right to pursue any other available remedy.

By signing below, each Party acknowledges that: (1) the Party (or Party's duly appointed representative) has read, understood, and approves of this Agreement; (2) this Agreement has been fully and fairly negotiated; and (3) the Party intends to be legally bound by this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 031916 FRAME: 0421

For Assignors:	ASSIGNEE:
By: Cfg.M	Premysl-Uhrik, LLC
Name: Craig Ulrich	By: Ce G. M
Date: 2-11-13	Name: Craig Ulrich
By: Trempl Deecek	Title: Manager Date: Z-11-13
Name: Premysl Ducek	Date

Date: 02.11, 2013